staff to file a Notice of Exemption (NOE) with the Los Angeles County Clerk; and 

7. Authorize RAP's Chief Accounting Employee to prepare a check to the Los Angeles County 
Clerk in the amount of $75.00 for the purpose of filing a NOE and, 

8. Approve the allocation of One Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1 ,537,500) in Concession Improvement from Account No. 89070K-00 for the Los 
Angeles Equestrian Center Operation Account No. 302-89-89TBD. 

9. Authorize the Department of Recreation and Parks ' (RAP) Chief Accounting Employee or 
designee to make technical corrections as necessary to carry out the intent of this Report.

[...]

destination located north of the Los Angeles River and 134 Freeway within the boundaries of 
Griffith Park. Facilities to board over one thousand (1,000) horses are available at LAEC along 
with rings for training and competitive equestrian contests and a three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) seat riding and exhibition arena. In addition, LAEC has a total of 13,000 square feet of 
multi-use banquet and event space as well as a cafe that is operated during horse show events. 

LAEC has operated the equestrian center under a concession agreement since May 1990, the

[...]

basis, ASM may have provided services prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT. 
To the extent that said services were performed in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this AGREEMENT, those services are hereby ratified. 

SECTION 14. PERFORMANCE DEPOSIT 

A. ASM shall provide the DEPARTMENT a sum equal to One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) for the term of the AGREEMENT ("Deposit"). 

B. ASM's Deposit shall be in the form a cashier's check drawn on any recognized 
local bank, which cashier's check is payable to the order of the City of Los 

Angeles. 

C. ASM unconditionally agrees that in the event of any material default of this